Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued
For the year ended December 31, 2018

The Discount Rate (long-term expected rate of return) was lowered from 4.40% to 4.16% and was derived based
on the inflation assumption of 2.5% and the following asset allocation:

• 50% equities, 48% fixed income, and 2% cash through 2021
• 40% equities, 55% fixed income and 5% cash for 2022 to 2024, and
• 15% equities, 80% fixed income and 5% cash after 2025.

The short-term (10-year horizon) geometric real rates of return were assumed to be 3.8% for domestic equity, 4.5%
for international equity, and 1.1% for fixed income. The long-term (20+ year horizon) geometric real rates of return
were assumed to be 5.0% for domestic equity, 5.2% for international equity, and 2.0% for fixed income.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net pension
liability of the Plans, calculated using the discount rate above, as well as what the employer’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

General Employees Sworn Safety
Retirement Plan Retirement Plan Total

1% Decrease 3.16% 3.16%
Net Pension Liability 19,051,696$   2,646,557$   21,698,253$

Current Discount Rate 4.16% 4.16%
Net Pension Liability 14,205,687$   1,970,967$   16,176,654$

1% Increase 5.16% 5.16%
Net Pension Liability 10,041,204$   1,403,451$   11,444,655$

The EBRPD Retirement Plans do not issue separate, audited financial statements.

B.   CalPERS – Miscellaneous and Safety Employees’ Pension Plans

The District contributes to the California Public Employee Retirement System (CalPERS).  The miscellaneous
employees of the District are part of an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan.  The safety employees
are part of a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan.  CalPERS provides retirement and disability
benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  CalPERS acts